Housing and Property Chamber
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

DECISION AND STATEMENT OF REASONS OF ANDREW UPTON, LEGAL
MEMBER OF THE FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL WITH DELEGATED POWERS OF
THE CHAMBER PRESIDENT

Under Rule 8 of the First-tier Tribunal for Scotland Housing and Property
Chamber Rules of Procedure 2017 ("the Procedural Rules")

in connection with
10/10 Salamander Court, Edinburgh, EH6 7JP (“the Property”)

Case Reference: FTSIHPCIEVI19[38-46

Mr Manoj Rajgor (“the applicant”)
Mr Kaba Hector Kujabie, Mr Ousman Touray ("the respondents”)

1. On 3 December 2019, an application was received from the applicant. The
application was made under Rule 66 of the Procedural Rules being an
application for an order for possession of a property let on a Short Assured
Tenancy in terms of section 33 of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1988. The

following documents were enclosed with the application:-

e Copy Short Assured Tenancy Agreement
» Copy Notices to Quit dated 14 November 2019
e Copy Forms AT6 dated 14 November 2019

e Copy Section 11 Notice to City of Edinburgh Council
Andrew Upton



DECISION

2. | considered the application in terms of Rule 8 of the Procedural Rules. That

Rule provides:-

"Rejection of application

8.—(1) The Chamber President or another member of the First-tier
Tribunal under the delegated powers of the Chamber President, must reject

an application if —

(a) they consider that the application is frivolous or vexatious;

(b) the dispute to which the application relates has been resolved:;

(c) they have good reason to believe that it would not be appropriate to
accept the application;

(d) they consider that the application is being made for a purpose other
than a purpose specified in the application; or

(e) the applicant has previoﬁsly made an identical or substantially similar
application and in the opinion of the Chamber President or another
member of the First-tier Tribunal, under the delegated powers of the
Chamber President, there has been no significant change in any material
considerations since the identical or substantially similar application was

determined.

(2) Where the Chamber President, or another member of the First-tier
Tribunal, under the delegated powers of the Chamber President, makes a
decision under paragraph (1) to reject an application the First-tier Tribunal
must notify the applicant and the notification must state the reason for the

decision."

3. After consideration of the application, the attachments and correspondence

from the applicant, | consider that the application should be rejected on the
Andrew Upton



basis that it appears to be frivolous within the meaning of Rule
8(1)(a) of the Procedural Rules, and | have good reason to believe
that it would not be appropriate to accept the application within the

meaning of Rule 8(1)(c) of the Procedural Rules.

REASONS FOR DECISION

4. 'Frivolous' in the context of legal proceedings is defined by Lord Justice

Bingham in R v North West Suffolk (Mildenhall) Magistrates Court, (1998)
Env. L.R. 9. At page 16, he states:- "What the expression means in this
context is, in my view, that the court considers the application to be futile,
misconceived, hopeless or academic”, It is that definition which | have to
consider in this application in order to determine whether or not this

application is frivolous, misconceived, and has no prospect of success.

Rule 66

. In terms of the Procedure Rules:-

“5.— Requirements for making an application

(1)  An application is held to have been made on the date that it is lodged if,
on that date, it is lodged in the manner as set out in rules 43, 47 to 50,
335, 59, 61, 65 to 70, 72, 75 to 91, 93 to 95, 98 to 101, 103 or 105 to 111,
as appropriate.

(2) The Chamber President or another menﬁber of the First-tier Tribunal,
under the delegated powers of the Chamber President, must determine
whether an application has been lodged in the required manner by
assessing whether all mandatory requirements for lodgement have been
met.

(3) Ifitis determined that an application has not been lodged in the
prescribed manner, the Chamber President or another member of the
First-tier Tribunal, under the delegated powers of the Chamber
President, may request further documents and the application is to be
held to be made on the date that the First-tier Tribunal receives the last

Andrew Upton



of-any-outstanding documents necessary to meet the required -manner
for.lodgement.

66. Application for order for possession upon termination of a shiort assured
tenancy

Where a landlord makes an application under section 33 (recovery of
possession on termjination of a short assured, tenancy).of the; 1988 Agt,
the application must— '

(a) state—
(i) the name, address and reglstratlon number (if any) of the
landlord;

(i) "‘the name, address and profession of any representatlve of the
i landlord and
"(iii) the name and address of the tenant;
(b) be acdempamed by a copy of— 5
@) ’the tenancy agreement (if available) or, if this is not: available.
as much information about the tenancy as the: Iandlolfd ‘can

:4g|ve
(i) _the notice by landlord that the tenancy is a short assured
'tenancy, :
i) the notice gwen to the tenant under section 33(1)(d) of the
| AgBeAGt

(iv) the not;ce to qust served by the landlord on the tenant;

(v) a copy of the notice by the landlord given to the local authority
‘under section 11 of the Homelessness (Scotland) Act 2003 (if
’ai"ﬁisliﬁ"able)‘“ and

(i) a copy of Form BB (notice to the occupier) under schedule 6
of the Conveyancmg and Feudal Reform (Scotland) Act 1970
(if appllcabl_e), and

(c) be signed and dated by the landlord or a representative of the
~ landlord.”

6. To be complete, the appl'ica!tnion;would require to include a copy of a notice
under section 33(1)(d) of the 1988 Act. It does not. The Application is thus

Andrew Upton



incomplete and falls to be rejected on that basis. However, in fairness to the
Applicant, it appears to me from the papers produced that the true intention
was to proceed under Rule 65, which seeks an order for possession of a
property let on an Assured Tenancy (including a Short Assured Tenancy)
under section 18 of the 1988 Act. | have therefore considered the application

in that context.

Rule 65
. In terms of the Housing (Scotland) Act 1988:-

“18.— Orders for possession.

(1) The First-tier Tribunal shall not make an order for possession of a house
let on an assured tenancy except on one or more of the grounds set out
in Schedule 5 to this Act. :

(2) The following provisions of this'section have effect; 'su'bject to section 19
below, in relation to proceedings for the | racovery of possess:on ofa -
house let on an assured tenancy. S

(3) Ifthe First-tier Tribunal is satisfied that any of the grounds in Part | of
Schedule 5 to this Act is established then, subject to'subsections (3A)
and (6) below, the Tribunal shall make an order: for possessmn

(3A) If the First-tier Tribunal is satisfied— : :

(@) that Ground 8 in Part I of Schedule 5 to this Act is established; and

(b) thatrent is in arrears as mentioned in that Ground as a
consequence of a delay or failure in the payment of relevant
housing benefit or relevant universal credit,

the Tribunal shall not make an order for possessmn unless the Tribunal

considers it reasonable to do so. i

(4) Ifthe First-tier Tribunal is satisfied that any of the grounds in Part Il of
Schedule 5 to this Act is established, the Tribunal shall not make an
order for possession unless the Tribunal considers it reasonable to do
so.

(4A) In considering for the purposes of subsection (4) above whether it is
reasonable to make an order for possession on Ground 11 or 12 in Part
Il of Schedule 5 to this Act, the First-tier Tribunal shall have regard, in

particular, to the extent to which any delay or failure to pay rent taken
Andrew Upton



()

(6A) -'j Nothlng inisubsection (6) above affects the Flrst-tler Tr|
- make an order for possession of a house whichji |s for'thi

'._,_I-.-"the ground for. possession is Ground 15 in.Part [l of Sc_'
| Act.
7).

_:,_may make an order for possession of a house on ground: _elatmg toa

into account by the Tribunal in determining that the Ground is

established is or was a consequence of a delay or failure in the payment

of relevant housing benefit or relevant universal credit.

Part Ill of Schedule 5 to this Act shall have effect for supplementing

Ground 9 in that Schedule and Part IV of that Schedule shall have effect

in relation to notices given as mentioned in Grounds 1 to 5 of that

Schedule.

The First-tier Tribunal shall not make an order for possession of a house

which is for the time being let on an assured tenancy, not being a

statutory assured tenancy, unless—

(a) the ground for possession is Ground 2 or Ground 8i in Part | of
Schedule 5 to this Act or any of the grounds in Part II of that
Schedule, other than Ground 9, Ground 10, Ground 15 or Ground

; 17; and _

(b) the terms of the tenancy make provision for it to p :

oughtto an
...end on the ground in question. i
s p'OWer to

al
belng Iet
: ,_n}an assured tenancy, not being a statutory assured '

-§libject to the preceding provisions of this section, the" -tler Tnbunal

‘contractual tenancy which has been terminated; and .wngre an order is

o @ade. in such circumstances, any statutory assured..ten‘ajrj¢y which has

(8)

arisen on that termination shall, without any notice, end on the day on
which the order takes effect.
In subsections (3A) and (4A) above—
(a) ‘relevant housing benefit’ means—
(i) any rentallowance or rent rebate to which the tenant was
entitled in respect of the rent under the Housing Benefit
(General) Regulations 1987 (S.1. 1987/1971); or
(i) any payment on account of any such entitlement awarded
under Regulation 91 of those Regulations;

Andrew Upton



(@aa) ‘relevant universal credit’ means universal credit to which the
tenant was entitled which includes an amount under section 11 of
the Welfare Reform Act 2012 in respect of the rent;

(b) references to delay or failure in the payment of relevant housing
benefit or relevant universal credit do not include such delay or
failure so far as referable to any act or omission of the tenant.

19.— Notice of proceedings for possession.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

The First-tier Trlbunal shall not entertain proceedings for possesswn of a
house Iet on an assured tenancy unless—
(@) the landlord (or, where there are joint landlords, any of them) has
served on the tenant a notice in accordance with this section; or
(b) the Trlbunal considers it reasonable to dispense with the
3 reqmrement of such a notice.
The First-tier Tribunal shall not make an order for possession on any of

--the grounds in Schedule 5 to thls Act unless that ground and partlculars

of lt are specrﬁed in the notice under this section; but the grounds

specified in su_ch a notice may be altered or added to with the leave Qf

the Tribunal. !

A n'oticé-undel"it’hi”s}‘s‘eCtion is one in the prescribed form informing the

tenant that— = -

(@) thelandlord mtends to raise proceedings for possession of the

- house on:one or more of the grounds specified in the notice; and

(b) those proceedings will not be raised earlier than the expiry of the

_period of two weeks or two months (whichever is appropriate under
subsection' (4) beloW) from the date of service of the notice.

The minimum perlod to be specified in a notice as mentloned in

subsection (3)(b) above is—

(@) two months if the notice specifies any of Grounds 1, 2, 5,6,7, 9
and 17 in Schedule 5 to this Act (whether with or without other
grounds); and

(b) in any other case, two weeks.

Andrew Upton



(5) The First-tier Tribunal may not exercise the power conferred by
subsection (1)(b) above if the landlord seeks to recover possession on
Ground 8 in Schedule 5 to this Act.

(6) Where a notice under this section relating to a contractual tenancy—
(a) is served during the tenancy; or
(b) is served after the tenancy has been terminated but relates (in

whole or in part) to events occurring during the tenancy,
the notice shall have effect notwithstanding that the tenant becomes or
has become tenant under a statutory assured tenancy arising on the
termination of the contractual tenancy. (

(7) A notice under this section shall cease to have effect 6 months after the
date on or after which the prdcéédihgs for p.égsession to which it relates
could have been raised:” Bl

8. In terms of s.18(6) of the 1988 Act, the Tribunal cannot grant an order for
eviction of a property let on a contractual assured tenancy unless the ground
is one of those listed in that subsection and the tenancy agreement pemits it.
The first question, therefore, is whether the contractual tenancy agreement

has been terminated.

9. The purpose of a Notice to Quit is to stop tacit relocation from operating. As
such, when used to terminate a tenancy agreement, it can only bring the
contractual tenancy to an end at an ish date, which is to say the natural expiry
of the tenancy agreement. In this case, the tenancy commenced on 21
November 2014 and endured for six months until 20 May 2015. Setting to one
side questions of whether that is, in fact and in law, a period of six months and
assuming that it is, the tenancy agreement provided that it would continue
thereafter month to month until terminated by either party giving two months’
notice to quit. Accordingly, there would be a new ish every month on the 20™

day of the month.

10.1In this case, the Notice to Quit is dated 14 November 2019, and purports to
terminate the contractual tenancy on 28 November 2019. It is therefore invalid

for two reasons: firstly, 28 November 2019 is not an ish; and secondly, the
Andrew Upton



notice gives less than two months' notice.

11.That being so, the contractual tenancy continues to run. Accordingly, the
question is now whether the factors referred to in s.18(6) are satisfied. Having
considered the tenancy agreement, and the section title “Irritancy” in
particular, | am satisfied that they are. Therefore, in terms of $.18(2), | must
now consider section 19.

12. Section 19 provides that the Tribunal shall not entertain an application where
there is no notice in Form AT6 unless it is reasonable to dispense with the
notice. Given that the necessary period of notice for Ground 15 is two weeks,
| am not persuaded that it is reasonable to dispense with the need to give
notice. That is where the Applicant fails in this application. The Forms AT6 are
dated 14 November 2019 but provide, at Part 4, that the earliest date upon
which proceedings may be raised is 15 June 2016, which is before the date of
the notice. It follows that the AT6 is invalid. The application cannot succeed.

13.For those reasons, the application cannot, in my view, be successful. It
therefore meets the test of frivolity in Rule 8(1)(a), and | reject it. Even if it did
not, it is my view that it would not be appropriate to accept the application for
the reasons set out above, and | would separately reject the application in
terms of Rule 8(1)(c).

What you should do now

If you accept the Legal Member's decision, there is no need to reply.
If you disagree with this decision:-

An applicant aggrieved by the decision of the Chamber President, or any Legal
Member acting under delegated powers, may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for
Scotland on a point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal,
the party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That party

must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision was sent to
Andrew Upton



them. Information about the appeal procedure can be forwarded to you on request.
Andrew Upton

Andrew Upton
Legal Member
18 December 2019





